



TABULATION OF BIDS

City of Eastpointe
Johnston Ave.
Pavement Reconstruction
AEW PROJECT NO. 0145-0507

DATE: 7/31/2018
TIME: 2:00 PM

Prepared by: Anderson, Eckstein and Westrick, Inc.
51301 Schoenherr Road
Shelby Township, MI 48315

VENDOR RANKING

<i>RANK</i>	<i>VENDOR NAME</i>		<i>TOTAL BID</i>
1	Florence Cement Company	\$	1,056,268.88
2	HMC, LLC	\$	1,057,168.59
3	Mark Anthony Contracting	\$	1,070,914.29
4	Aielli Construction Co. Inc.	\$	1,140,441.75
5	Great Lakes Contracting Solutions	\$	1,201,107.99
6	G. V. Cement Contr. Co.	\$	1,336,471.75



TABULATION OF BIDS

City of Eastpointe
 Johnston Ave.
 Pavement Reconstruction
 AEW PROJECT NO. 0145-0507

Florence Cement Company
 51515 Corridor
 Shelby Twp., Mi., 48315

HMC, LLC
 4755 Rochester Rd.
 Troy, Mi., 48085

Mark Anthony Contracting
 4844 Old Plank Road
 Milford, Mi., 48381

Item No.	Description	Estimated		Florence Cement Company		HMC, LLC		Mark Anthony Contracting	
		Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
1.	_Reimbursable Permit Fees	5,000.00	Dlr	1.00	5,000.00	1.00	5,000.00	1.00	5,000.00
2.	Mobilization, Max 3%	1.00	LS	31,000.00	31,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	31,350.00	31,350.00
3.	Stump, Rem, 19 inch to 36 inch	33.00	Ea	125.00	4,125.00	130.00	4,290.00	137.50	4,537.50
4.	Stump, Rem, 6 inch to 18 inch	3.00	Ea	75.00	225.00	80.00	240.00	82.50	247.50
5.	Dr Structure, Rem	20.00	Ea	260.00	5,200.00	400.00	8,000.00	495.00	9,900.00
6.	Sewer, Rem, Less than 24 inch	790.00	Ft	16.50	13,035.00	13.00	10,270.00	16.50	13,035.00
7.	Pavt, Rem	8,705.00	Syd	5.00	43,525.00	6.00	52,230.00	8.82	76,778.10
8.	Sidewalk, Rem	310.00	Syd	15.20	4,712.00	10.80	3,348.00	8.82	2,734.20
9.	Granular Material, CI II	90.00	Cyd	129.00	11,610.00	70.00	6,300.00	38.50	3,465.00
10.	Subgrade Undercutting, Type I	40.00	Cyd	45.00	1,800.00	75.00	3,000.00	66.00	2,640.00
11.	_Station Grading	23.00	Sta	4,300.00	98,900.00	3,450.00	79,350.00	3,030.50	69,701.50
12.	_Subgrade Undercutting, Modified	400.00	Cyd	60.00	24,000.00	47.00	18,800.00	49.50	19,800.00
13.	_Erosion Control, Inlet Filter	19.00	Ea	130.00	2,470.00	75.00	1,425.00	82.50	1,567.50
14.	Aggregate Base, 8 inch	8,590.00	Syd	9.00	77,310.00	6.50	55,835.00	7.14	61,332.60
15.	Maintenance Gravel	100.00	Ton	31.00	3,100.00	30.00	3,000.00	22.00	2,200.00
16.	Sewer, CI IV, 12 inch, Tr Det B	586.00	Ft	48.00	28,128.00	75.00	43,950.00	58.47	34,263.42
17.	Sewer, CI IV, 15 inch, Tr Det B	40.00	Ft	122.00	4,880.00	90.00	3,600.00	58.47	2,338.80
18.	Sewer Tap, 15 inch	4.00	Ea	1,180.00	4,720.00	500.00	2,000.00	825.00	3,300.00
19.	Trench Undercut and Backfill	10.00	Cyd	120.00	1,200.00	50.00	500.00	55.00	550.00
20.	Video Taping Sewer and Culv Pipe	872.00	Ft	2.50	2,180.00	2.50	2,180.00	3.85	3,357.20
21.	_Sewer, D.I., CI 54, 12 inch, Tr Det B	28.00	Ft	120.00	3,360.00	210.00	5,880.00	126.50	3,542.00
22.	_Sewer, D.I., CI 54, 8 inch, Tr Det B	44.00	Ft	111.00	4,884.00	165.50	7,282.00	126.50	5,566.00
23.	_Sewer, Sch40 PVC, 8 inch, Tr Det B	174.00	Ft	75.00	13,050.00	65.00	11,310.00	49.12	8,546.88
24.	_External Structure Wrap, 18 inch	12.00	Ea	460.00	5,520.00	400.00	4,800.00	550.00	6,600.00
25.	_Sewer Bulkhead, 10 inch	1.00	Ea	320.00	320.00	450.00	450.00	825.00	825.00



TABULATION OF BIDS

City of Eastpointe
 Johnston Ave.
 Pavement Reconstruction
 AEW PROJECT NO. 0145-0507

Florence Cement Company
 51515 Corridor
 Shelby Twp., Mi., 48315

HMC, LLC
 4755 Rochester Rd.
 Troy, Mi., 48085

Mark Anthony Contracting
 4844 Old Plank Road
 Milford, Mi., 48381

Item No.	Description	Estimated		Florence Cement Company		HMC, LLC		Mark Anthony Contracting	
		Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
26.	_Sewer Bulkhead, 8 inch	1.00	Ea	320.00	320.00	350.00	350.00	550.00	550.00
27.	Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1	1.00	Ea	385.00	385.00	350.00	350.00	275.00	275.00
28.	Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 2	1.00	Ea	385.00	385.00	350.00	350.00	275.00	275.00
29.	Dr Structure, 24 inch dia	8.00	Ea	810.00	6,480.00	1,500.00	12,000.00	1,540.00	12,320.00
30.	Dr Structure, 48 inch dia	20.00	Ea	1,760.00	35,200.00	2,000.00	40,000.00	2,200.00	44,000.00
31.	Dr Structure, Adj, Add Depth	10.00	Ft	210.00	2,100.00	150.00	1,500.00	192.50	1,925.00
32.	Dr Structure, Tap, 8 inch	1.00	Ea	600.00	600.00	500.00	500.00	550.00	550.00
33.	Dr Structure, Tap, 12 inch	2.00	Ea	600.00	1,200.00	600.00	1,200.00	825.00	1,650.00
34.	_Catch Basin Cover	16.00	Ea	430.00	6,880.00	600.00	9,600.00	605.00	9,680.00
35.	_Storm Manhole Cover	10.00	Ea	430.00	4,300.00	600.00	6,000.00	550.00	5,500.00
36.	Underdrain, Subgrade, Open-Graded, 6 inch	4,555.00	Ft	10.00	45,550.00	10.00	45,550.00	10.38	47,280.90
37.	HMA Surface, Rem	7,025.00	Syd	2.40	16,860.00	2.00	14,050.00	4.40	30,910.00
38.	HMA, 13A	15.00	Ton	475.00	7,125.00	165.00	2,475.00	165.00	2,475.00
39.	Conc Pavt with Integral Curb, Nonreinf, 8 inch	8,085.00	Syd	39.15	316,527.75	46.00	371,910.00	46.06	372,395.10
40.	Joint, Expansion, E3	255.00	Ft	4.70	1,198.50	7.00	1,785.00	14.85	3,786.75
41.	Joint, Plane-of-Weakness, W	6,730.00	Ft	2.00	13,460.00	1.00	6,730.00	1.05	7,066.50
42.	Joint, Plane-of-Weakness W, Intersection	85.00	Ft	4.30	365.50	1.00	85.00	1.05	89.25
43.	Joint, Tied, Trg	31.00	Ft	18.00	558.00	20.00	620.00	13.75	426.25
44.	Lane Tie, Epoxy Anchored	100.00	Ea	12.00	1,200.00	7.00	700.00	4.95	495.00
45.	Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 6 inch	930.00	Syd	55.00	51,150.00	45.00	41,850.00	43.00	39,990.00
46.	Detectable Warning Surface	90.00	Ft	35.00	3,150.00	35.00	3,150.00	33.00	2,970.00
47.	Curb Ramp Opening, Conc	144.00	Ft	4.00	576.00	30.00	4,320.00	28.00	4,032.00
48.	Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 4 inch	715.00	Sft	7.40	5,291.00	6.50	4,647.50	6.25	4,468.75
49.	Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch	10,300.00	Sft	5.50	56,650.00	4.00	41,200.00	3.85	39,655.00
50.	Sidewalk, Conc, 6 inch	2200.00	Sft	6.20	13,640.00	5.00	11,000.00	4.85	10,670.00



TABULATION OF BIDS

City of Eastpointe
 Johnston Ave.
 Pavement Reconstruction
 AEW PROJECT NO. 0145-0507

Florence Cement Company
 51515 Corridor
 Shelby Twp., Mi., 48315

HMC, LLC
 4755 Rochester Rd.
 Troy, Mi., 48085

Mark Anthony Contracting
 4844 Old Plank Road
 Milford, Mi., 48381

Item No.	Description	Estimated		Florence Cement Company		HMC, LLC		Mark Anthony Contracting	
		Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
51.	_Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 8 inch	935.00	Sft	8.90	8,321.50	7.50	7,012.50	7.35	6,872.25
52.	Sign, Type III, Erect, Salv	6.00	Ea	260.00	1,560.00	150.00	900.00	165.00	990.00
53.	Pavt Mrkg, Ovly Cold Plastic, 6 inch, Crosswalk	62.00	Ft	10.00	620.00	20.00	1,240.00	11.00	682.00
54.	Pavt Mrkg, Ovly Cold Plastic, 18 inch, Stop Bar	16.00	Ft	30.00	480.00	30.00	480.00	33.00	528.00
55.	Rem Curing Compound, for Spec Mrkg	55.00	Sft	8.00	440.00	20.00	1,100.00	8.80	484.00
56.	Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Lighted, Furn	18.00	Ea	90.00	1,620.00	90.00	1,620.00	99.00	1,782.00
57.	Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Lighted, Oper	18.00	Ea	0.01	0.18	0.01	0.18	0.01	0.18
58.	Pedestrian Type II Barricade, Temp	2.00	Ea	250.00	500.00	250.00	500.00	275.00	550.00
59.	Lighted Arrow, Type C, Furn	1.00	Ea	795.00	795.00	795.00	795.00	874.50	874.50
60.	Lighted Arrow, Type C, Oper	1.00	Ea	0.01	0.01	0.01	0.01	0.01	0.01
61.	Plastic Drum, High Intensity, Furn	65.00	Ea	29.50	1,917.50	29.50	1,917.50	32.45	2,109.25
62.	Plastic Drum, High Intensity, Oper	65.00	Ea	0.01	0.65	0.01	0.65	0.01	0.65
63.	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Furn	275.00	Sft	7.00	1,925.00	7.00	1,925.00	7.70	2,117.50
64.	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Oper	275.00	Sft	0.01	2.75	0.01	2.75	0.01	2.75
65.	Turf Establishment, Performance	5325.00	Syd	8.00	42,600.00	8.50	45,262.50	5.50	29,287.50
66.	Gate Box, Adj, Case 2	4.00	Ea	165.00	660.00	150.00	600.00	275.00	1,100.00
67.	_3/4 inch to 1 inch Water Service, Repr	60.00	Ft	80.00	4,800.00	40.00	2,400.00	38.50	2,310.00
68.	_Irrigation Pipe	200.00	Ft	5.25	1,050.00	3.50	700.00	3.58	716.00
69.	_Sprinkler Head	20.00	Ea	58.00	1,160.00	80.00	1,600.00	50.60	1,012.00
70.	_Audio Visual Record of the Construction Influence Area	1.00	LS	1,200.00	1,200.00	1,150.00	1,150.00	1,232.00	1,232.00
71.	_Rubbish Pickup	1.00	LS	1,210.54	1,210.54	3,000.00	3,000.00	1,650.00	1,650.00
TOTAL AMOUNT BID				\$	1,056,268.88	\$	1,057,168.59	\$	1,070,914.29

* CORRECTED BY ENGINEER



TABULATION OF BIDS

City of Eastpointe
 Johnston Ave.
 Pavement Reconstruction
 AEW PROJECT NO. 0145-0507

Aielli Construction Co. Inc.
 47850 Van Dyke Ave.
 Shelby Twp., Mi., 48317

Great Lakes Contracting Solutions
 2300 Edinburgh
 Waterford, Mi., 48328

G. V. Cement Contr. Co.
 20000 Dix - Toledo
 Brownstown, Mi., 48183

Item No.	Description	Estimated		Aielli Construction Co. Inc.		Great Lakes Contracting Solutions		G. V. Cement Contr. Co.	
		Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
1.	_Reimbursable Permit Fees	5,000.00	Dlr	1.00	5,000.00	1.00	5,000.00	1.00	5,000.00
2.	Mobilization, Max 3%	1.00	LS	25,000.00	25,000.00	33,000.00	33,000.00	37,600.00	37,600.00
3.	Stump, Rem, 19 inch to 36 inch	33.00	Ea	300.00	9,900.00	250.00	8,250.00	800.00	26,400.00
4.	Stump, Rem, 6 inch to 18 inch	3.00	Ea	111.00	333.00	150.00	450.00	600.00	1,800.00
5.	Dr Structure, Rem	20.00	Ea	270.00	5,400.00	475.00	9,500.00	800.00	16,000.00
6.	Sewer, Rem, Less than 24 inch	790.00	Ft	20.00	15,800.00	18.00	14,220.00	40.00	31,600.00
7.	Pavt, Rem	8,705.00	Syd	9.00	78,345.00	9.50	82,697.50	12.00	104,460.00
8.	Sidewalk, Rem	310.00	Syd	13.00	4,030.00	12.00	3,720.00	5.50	1,705.00
9.	Granular Material, CI II	90.00	Cyd	44.00	3,960.00	27.85	2,506.50	20.00	1,800.00
10.	Subgrade Undercutting, Type I	40.00	Cyd	44.00	1,760.00	40.00	1,600.00	26.00	1,040.00
11.	_Station Grading	23.00	Sta	2,300.00	52,900.00	3,300.00	75,900.00	1,000.00	23,000.00
12.	_Subgrade Undercutting, Modified	400.00	Cyd	33.00	13,200.00	50.00	20,000.00	26.00	10,400.00
13.	_Erosion Control, Inlet Filter	19.00	Ea	100.00	1,900.00	100.00	1,900.00	175.00	3,325.00
14.	Aggregate Base, 8 inch	8,590.00	Syd	13.00	111,670.00	10.00	85,900.00	7.00	60,130.00
15.	Maintenance Gravel	100.00	Ton	29.00	2,900.00	26.50	2,650.00	16.00	1,600.00
16.	Sewer, CI IV, 12 inch, Tr Det B	586.00	Ft	63.00	36,918.00	67.30	39,437.80	90.00	52,740.00
17.	Sewer, CI IV, 15 inch, Tr Det B	40.00	Ft	66.00	2,640.00	99.00	3,960.00	105.00	4,200.00
18.	Sewer Tap, 15 inch	4.00	Ea	333.00	1,332.00	375.00	1,500.00	850.00	3,400.00
19.	Trench Undercut and Backfill	10.00	Cyd	36.00	360.00	55.00	550.00	45.00	450.00
20.	Video Taping Sewer and Culv Pipe	872.00	Ft	3.00	2,616.00	2.95	2,572.40 *	8.00	6,976.00
21.	_Sewer, D.I., CI 54, 12 inch, Tr Det B	28.00	Ft	90.00	2,520.00	98.70	2,763.60	105.00	2,940.00
22.	_Sewer, D.I., CI 54, 8 inch, Tr Det B	44.00	Ft	79.00	3,476.00	84.80	3,731.20	90.00	3,960.00
23.	_Sewer, Sch40 PVC, 8 inch, Tr Det B	174.00	Ft	59.00	10,266.00	46.80	8,143.20	55.00	9,570.00
24.	_External Structure Wrap, 18 inch	12.00	Ea	500.00	6,000.00	475.00	5,700.00	250.00	3,000.00
25.	_Sewer Bulkhead, 10 inch	1.00	Ea	200.00	200.00	175.00	175.00	600.00	600.00



TABULATION OF BIDS

City of Eastpointe
 Johnston Ave.
 Pavement Reconstruction
 AEW PROJECT NO. 0145-0507

Aielli Construction Co. Inc.
 47850 Van Dyke Ave.
 Shelby Twp., Mi., 48317

Great Lakes Contracting Solutions
 2300 Edinburgh
 Waterford, Mi., 48328

G. V. Cement Contr. Co.
 20000 Dix - Toledo
 Brownstown, Mi., 48183

Item No.	Description	Estimated		Aielli Construction Co. Inc.		Great Lakes Contracting Solutions		G. V. Cement Contr. Co.	
		Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
26.	_Sewer Bulkhead, 8 inch	1.00	Ea	175.00	175.00	125.00	125.00	600.00	600.00
27.	Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1	1.00	Ea	550.00	550.00	525.00	525.00	500.00	500.00
28.	Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 2	1.00	Ea	675.00	675.00	375.00	375.00	600.00	600.00
29.	Dr Structure, 24 inch dia	8.00	Ea	1,100.00	8,800.00	1,350.00	10,800.00	2,000.00	16,000.00
30.	Dr Structure, 48 inch dia	20.00	Ea	1,900.00	38,000.00	1,725.00	34,500.00	2,400.00	48,000.00
31.	Dr Structure, Adj, Add Depth	10.00	Ft	150.00	1,500.00	150.00	1,500.00	500.00	5,000.00
32.	Dr Structure, Tap, 8 inch	1.00	Ea	275.00	275.00	225.00	225.00	600.00	600.00
33.	Dr Structure, Tap, 12 inch	2.00	Ea	300.00	600.00	325.00	650.00	600.00	1,200.00
34.	_Catch Basin Cover	16.00	Ea	690.00	11,040.00	525.00	8,400.00	550.00	8,800.00
35.	_Storm Manhole Cover	10.00	Ea	715.00	7,150.00	460.00	4,600.00	550.00	5,500.00
36.	Underdrain, Subgrade, Open-Graded, 6 inch	4,555.00	Ft	13.00	59,215.00	12.75	58,076.25	14.00	63,770.00
37.	HMA Surface, Rem	7,025.00	Syd	3.00	21,075.00	7.50	52,687.50	10.00	70,250.00
38.	HMA, 13A	15.00	Ton	125.00	1,875.00	335.00	5,025.00	150.00	2,250.00
39.	Conc Pavt with Integral Curb, Nonreinf, 8 inch	8,085.00	Syd	48.50	392,122.50	52.00	420,420.00	55.00	444,675.00
40.	Joint, Expansion, E3	255.00	Ft	18.00	4,590.00	6.50	1,657.50	12.00	3,060.00
41.	Joint, Plane-of-Weakness, W	6,730.00	Ft	1.75	11,777.50	1.75	11,777.50	2.00	13,460.00
42.	Joint, Plane-of-Weakness W, Intersection	85.00	Ft	1.75	148.75	1.75	148.75	2.00	170.00
43.	Joint, Tied, Trg	31.00	Ft	5.00	155.00	14.50	449.50	1.25	38.75
44.	Lane Tie, Epoxy Anchored	100.00	Ea	6.00	600.00	9.50	950.00	3.00	300.00
45.	Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 6 inch	930.00	Syd	47.00	43,710.00	44.95	41,803.50	53.00	49,290.00
46.	Detectable Warning Surface	90.00	Ft	37.00	3,330.00	40.00	3,600.00	60.00	5,400.00
47.	Curb Ramp Opening, Conc	144.00	Ft	32.00	4,608.00	22.00	3,168.00	45.00	6,480.00
48.	Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 4 inch	715.00	Sft	7.00	5,005.00	4.75	3,396.25	12.00	8,580.00
49.	Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch	10,300.00	Sft	4.25	43,775.00	4.25	43,775.00	5.50	56,650.00
50.	Sidewalk, Conc, 6 inch	2200.00	Sft	5.30	11,660.00	5.90	12,980.00	6.00	13,200.00



TABULATION OF BIDS

City of Eastpointe
 Johnston Ave.
 Pavement Reconstruction
 AEW PROJECT NO. 0145-0507

Aielli Construction Co. Inc.
 47850 Van Dyke Ave.
 Shelby Twp., Mi., 48317

Great Lakes Contracting Solutions
 2300 Edinburgh
 Waterford, Mi., 48328

G. V. Cement Contr. Co.
 20000 Dix - Toledo
 Brownstown, Mi., 48183

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Units	Aielli Construction Co. Inc.		Great Lakes Contracting Solutions		G. V. Cement Contr. Co.	
				Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
51.	_Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 8 inch	935.00	Sft	8.00	7,480.00	8.75	8,181.25	14.00	13,090.00
52.	Sign, Type III, Erect, Salv	6.00	Ea	175.00	1,050.00	155.00	930.00	600.00	3,600.00
53.	Pavt Mrkg, Ovly Cold Plastic, 6 inch, Crosswalk	62.00	Ft	11.00	682.00	10.15	629.30	16.00	992.00
54.	Pavt Mrkg, Ovly Cold Plastic, 18 inch, Stop Bar	16.00	Ft	33.00	528.00	30.45	487.20	45.00	720.00
55.	Rem Curing Compound, for Spec Mrkg	55.00	Sft	9.00	495.00	8.20	451.00	10.00	550.00
56.	Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Lighted, Furn	18.00	Ea	100.00	1,800.00	91.40	1,645.20	20.00	360.00
57.	Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Lighted, Oper	18.00	Ea	1.00	18.00	0.01	0.18	20.00	360.00
58.	Pedestrian Type II Barricade, Temp	2.00	Ea	275.00	550.00	253.75	507.50	15.00	30.00
59.	Lighted Arrow, Type C, Furn	1.00	Ea	900.00	900.00	805.00	805.00	500.00	500.00
60.	Lighted Arrow, Type C, Oper	1.00	Ea	1.00	1.00	0.01	0.01	500.00	500.00
61.	Plastic Drum, High Intensity, Furn	65.00	Ea	33.00	2,145.00	29.95	1,946.75	15.00	975.00
62.	Plastic Drum, High Intensity, Oper	65.00	Ea	1.00	65.00	0.01	0.65	10.00	650.00
63.	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Furn	275.00	Sft	8.00	2,200.00	7.15	1,966.25	24.00	6,600.00
64.	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Oper	275.00	Sft	1.00	275.00	0.01	2.75	18.00	4,950.00
65.	Turf Establishment, Performance	5325.00	Syd	7.00	37,275.00	6.60	35,145.00	9.00	47,925.00
66.	Gate Box, Adj, Case 2	4.00	Ea	290.00	1,160.00	425.00	1,700.00	2,000.00	8,000.00
67.	_3/4 inch to 1 inch Water Service, Repr	60.00	Ft	63.00	3,780.00	48.00	2,880.00	25.00	1,500.00
68.	_Irrigation Pipe	200.00	Ft	3.00	600.00	5.30	1,060.00	8.00	1,600.00
69.	_Sprinkler Head	20.00	Ea	55.00	1,100.00	58.90	1,178.00	25.00	500.00
70.	_Audio Visual Record of the Construction Influence Area	1.00	LS	2,500.00	2,500.00	1,150.00	1,150.00	2,500.00	2,500.00
71.	_Rubbish Pickup	1.00	LS	5,000.00	5,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	2,500.00	2,500.00
TOTAL AMOUNT BID				\$	1,140,441.75	\$	1,201,107.99 *	\$	1,336,471.75 *

* CORRECTED BY ENGINEER